

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; CHUCK
WINDER, President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate; THE SIXTY-SEVENTH
IDAHO LEGISLATURE, Proposed Intervenor-Defendants,

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

CONSOLIDATED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

Of Counsel:

SAMUEL BAGENSTOS

General Counsel

JOEL McELVAIN

Acting Deputy General Counsel

DAVID L. HOSKINS

*Acting Deputy Associate Counsel
for Litigation*

JESSICA BOWMAN

MELISSA HART

CATHERINE HESS

Attorneys

*U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JOSHUA D. HURWIT

United States Attorney

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

McKAYE L. NEUMEISTER

CYNTHIA A. BARMORE

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7231*

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

202-305-1754

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 2 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. The Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (EMTALA). | 2 |
| B. Idaho Code § 18-622. | 4 |
| C. Procedural Background..... | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. The District Court Correctly Held That The United States Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits. | 13 |
| A. EMTALA requires hospitals to offer pregnancy termination when that care is required to stabilize an emergency medical condition. | 14 |
| 1. Statutory text, context, and history make clear that the stabilizing care required by EMTALA can include termination of a pregnancy..... | 14 |
| 2. EMTALA does not merely prohibit discrimination against indigent patients. | 26 |
| 3. State law does not constrain EMTALA’s stabilization requirement. | 30 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| B. | EMTALA preempts Idaho Code § 18-622 to the extent that EMTALA requires stabilizing treatment that Section 18-622 prohibits. | 37 |
| 1. | The record demonstrates that Section 18-622 directly conflicts with EMTALA. | 37 |
| 2. | The United States has a cause of action to enforce EMTALA. | 43 |
| 3. | Appellants’ constitutional arguments are forfeited and without merit..... | 46 |
| II. | The Equities Decisively Support The Preliminary Injunction..... | 57 |
| III. | The District Court Properly Tailored The Preliminary Injunction..... | 58 |
| | CONCLUSION | 64 |
| | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| | ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 44, 51 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) | 43, 44, 46, 51 |
| <i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001) | 3, 42 |
| <i>Baby K, In re</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994) | 27, 31 |
| <i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001) | 34 |
| <i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)..... | 53 |
| <i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022)..... | 2, 28, 49 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) | 21 |
| <i>Bryan v. Rectors & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996) | 30 |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) | 42 |
| <i>California v. United States</i> , No. 05-328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008) | 20 |
| <i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972) | 52 |
| <i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) | 55 |
| <i>Cherukuri v. Shalala</i> , 175 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 1999) | 30 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. New Images of Beverly Hills</i> , 321 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2003) | 47 |
| <i>Correa v. Hospital S.F.</i> , 69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir. 1995) | 29 |
| <i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017) | 53 |
| <i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022) | 47, 53 |
| <i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009) | 31 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) | 16, 50, 51 |
| <i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) | 57 |
| <i>Draper v. Chiapuzio</i> , 9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993) | 4, 41 |
| <i>Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995) | 29 |
| <i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) | 63 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927) | 55 |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) | 55, 56 |
| <i>Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 29 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) | 50 |

| | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>Grocery Outlet Inc. v. Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2007) | 20 |
| <i>Hardy v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999) | 29, 30, 34, 35 |
| <i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024) | 59 |
| <i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968) | 52 |
| <i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991) | 59 |
| <i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985) | 53 |
| <i>Mayes v. Biden</i> , 67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 89 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2023) | 25 |
| <i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) | 48 |
| <i>Moses v. Providence Hosp. & Med. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2009) | 27 |
| <i>Moyle v. United States</i> : 144 S. Ct. 540 (2024) | 8 |
| 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024) | 8, 38, 39, 40, 47, 58, 59, 60 |
| <i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018) | 55 |
| <i>New York v. HHS</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 20 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) | 47-48, 48, 48-49, 51, 55 |
| <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 55 |
| <i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) | 55 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015) | 41 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023) | 5, 7, 8, 37, 38 |
| <i>Power v. Arlington Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 42 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994) | 30 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 29 F.4th 542 (9th Cir. 2022) | 34 |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) | 28 |
| <i>Ritten v. Lapeer Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999)..... | 10, 26, 27 |
| <i>Roman v. Wolf</i> , 977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020) | 13 |
| <i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) | 31 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) | 46 |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) | 55 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) | 48, 55 |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) | 34 |
| <i>Summers v. Baptist Med. Ctr. Arkadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996) | 27 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024) | 19, 63 |
| <i>Thomas v. Christ Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 328 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2003) | 27 |
| <i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) | 49 |
| <i>Torretti v. Main Line Hosps., Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 168, <i>amended</i> , 586 F.3d 1011 (3d Cir. 2009) | 29 |
| <i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971) | 52 |
| <i>United States v. Bird</i> , 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997) | 56 |
| <i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) | 47, 52, 53, 54 |
| <i>United States v. City of Arcata</i> , 629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Idaho</i> : 82 F.4th 1296 (9th Cir. 2023) | 8 |
| 83 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2023) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 114 F.4th 980 (8th Cir. 2024) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> , 596 U.S. 832 (2022) | 44 |
| <i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) | 46 |
| <i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) | 42 |
| <i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011) | 45, 46 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) | 25, 26 |
|--|--------|

U.S. Constitution:

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 | 47 |
| Art. VI, cl. 2 | 52 |

Statutes:

Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (EMTALA):

| | |
|--|-----------------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd | 1, 2, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a) | 23, 26, 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1) | 1, 3, 9, 10, 14, 23, 29, 41 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(A) | 26, 31 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(2) | 3, 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1) | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii) | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(A) | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d) | 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1) | 4, 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)(A)-(B) | 45 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2) | 4, 45 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(A) | 33 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(A)-(B) | 44 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(B) | 33 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(3) | 44 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A) | 3-4, 15, 37 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A) (1988) | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i) | 10, 15, 23, 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B) | 15, 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B)(ii) | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3) | 9, 10, 25, 39 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A) | 4, 14, 21, 26, 30, 31, 35 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(4) | 4, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f) | 1, 4, 33, 34, 41, 45 |
| Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6211(h), 103 Stat. 2106, 2248-2249 (1989) | 24 |
| 1 U.S.C. § 8(a) | 23 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| 7 U.S.C. § 2156 | 34 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 1093 | 22 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1225 | 34 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 3507 | 34 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 544(e)(5) | 34 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1347 | 51 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1347(a)(1) | 56 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1531 | 51 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1688 | 22 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 5453(b) | 22 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 7704(e)(4) | 22 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1676(a) | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1345 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) | 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 238n | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 280h-5(a)(3)(C) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c) | 49 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-8 | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300z-10(a) | 22 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320c-3(a)(6)(A) | 33 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320d-7(a) | 56 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395 | 28 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(I)(i) | 2, 48 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(c)(7)(A) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12584a(a)(9) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18023(a) | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18023(b) | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18023(d) | 18 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1600g | 34 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) | 56 |
| Idaho Code § 18-604(1) | 5 |
| Idaho Code § 18-604(1)(a)-(d) | 5 |
| Idaho Code § 18-604(1)(c) | 5 |
| Idaho Code § 18-604(11) | 5 |
| Idaho Code § 18-622 | 9, 13, 58, 58-59 |
| Idaho Code § 18-622(1) | 5 |
| Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(a) | 37 |
| Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(a)(i) | 4, 11, 32 |
| Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(b) | 5 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---|
| Idaho Code § 18-622(3)(a)(ii) | 5 |
|-------------------------------------|---|

Legislative Materials:

| | |
|------------------------------------|-------|
| 131 Cong. Rec. 28,569 (1985) | 3, 28 |
|------------------------------------|-------|

| | |
|--|----|
| Consolidated Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1985, H.R. 3128, 99th Cong.: | |
| § 124 | 22 |
| § 302(b)(2)(B) | 22 |

| | |
|--|---|
| H.B. 374, 67th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. § 1 (Idaho 2023) | 5 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|-------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, pt. 1 (1985)..... | 4, 34 |
|---|-------|

| | |
|---|---|
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, pt. 3 (1985)..... | 4 |
|---|---|

| | |
|---|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-453 (1985) (Conf. Rep.)..... | 22 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-386 (1989) (Conf. Rep.) | 24 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| Idaho Senate State Affairs Comm., <i>Minutes</i> (Mar. 30, 2023), https://perma.cc/QC9M-LBQV | 38 |
|--|----|

Other Authorities:

| | |
|--|-------|
| John Cannan, <i>A Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act: How Legislative Procedure Shapes Legislative History</i> , 105 L. Libr. J. 131 (2013) | 17-18 |
|--|-------|

| | |
|---|----|
| CMS, <i>Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (EMTALA) and the Born-Alive Infant Protection Act</i> (June 27, 2019), https://perma.cc/AL4B-T9CX | 35 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|--------|
| CMS, <i>Hospital Surveys with 2567 Statement of Deficiencies – 2024Q2</i> , https://www.cms.gov/medicare/health-safety-standards/ guidance-for-laws-regulations/hospitals/hospitals | 15, 18 |
|---|--------|

| | |
|---|----|
| CMS, <i>Quality Improvement Organization Manual</i> ch. 9 (Rev. 24, Issued Feb. 12, 2016), https://perma.cc/WV4G-W6EV | 35 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|--------|
| CMS, <i>Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss</i> (Sept. 17, 2021), https://perma.cc/V4Y9-VDHG | 18 |
| CMS, <i>Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss</i> (July 11, 2022), https://perma.cc/GT5D-Q9FN | 19 |
| CMS, <i>State Operations Manual</i> app. V (Rev. 191, July 19, 2019), https://perma.cc/23A7-KYGQ | 31, 35 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008) | 18, 20 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019) | 18, 20 |
| Kelcie Moseley-Morris, <i>Most Americans Want Health Exceptions in Abortion Bans</i> , Idaho Capital Sun (Nov. 7, 2023), https://perma.cc/MDR8-GE6X | 40 |
| Kelcie Moseley-Morris, <i>U.S. Supreme Court Agrees to Hear Idaho Case on Emergency Room Abortions</i> , Idaho Capital Sun (Jan. 5, 2024), https://perma.cc/W6F2-CQ8U | 40 |
| Press Release, HHS, <i>Biden-Harris Administration Reaffirms Commitment to EMTALA Enforcement</i> (July 2, 2024), https://perma.cc/ZEV4-ENKY | 62 |
